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City of Sharonville Elected,

2023 was a strong fiscal year for the city. Inflation continued to impose stress on the budget, but we were able to see it through
and end the year in a good place. I would like to thank the staff of the department for their hard work and the support of the
Auditor, Treasurer, and Finance Committee. The frontline Finance Staff is rarely noticed unless something is wrong, their efforts
are invaluable in keeping everything in the city moving.

Team News

The Finance Department welcomed:

 Noah Pennington as a Tax Analyst in September 2023.  Noah grew up in Lebanon and is a recent grad of Trine University
where he studied Actuarial Science.

 In July 2024 Jason Lopez joined tax as a Tax Analyst. Jason grew up in New York and has a bachelor’s degree in business
administration from Boricua College.

 Dena Mapes also joined the tax team as a Part Time Tax Analyst.  Dena has over thirty years of supervisor experience in
the sales and restaurant industry.

At the end of 2023 Martha Cross-Funk re-retired. Martha worked Part Time since retiring as Tax Commissioner at the end of
2013.  David Winks also re-re-retired at the end of 2023. We’re extremely sad to see both go!



Department Staff

 Scott McKeehan Finance Director With City since 2012
 Luke Sholl Assistant Finance Director With City since 2022
 Cathy Duckworth Accounts Payable With City since 1999
 Lisa Grimes Part Time Admin Assistant With City since 2023

Tax Division
 Linda Collins Tax Administrator With City since 2015
 Susan Ernst Tax Analyst With City since 1995
 Becky Rust Tax Analyst With City since 2000
 Angela Henry Tax Analyst With City since 2019
 Stefanie Mahan Tax Analyst With City since 2021
 Noah Pennington Tax Analyst With City since 2023
 Jason Lopez Tax Analyst With City since 2024
 Sherri Rausch Part Time Tax Analyst With City since 2022
 Dena Mapes Part Time Tax Analyst With City since 2024



So, what have we been up to…

 The Audit of the 2023 Annual Financial Report just concluded. The audit report will be dual dated with a financial
statement opinion that was released in June and the Federal Single Audit scheduled for release in the coming weeks. The
City received an unqualified opinion from the Ohio Auditor of State (AOS) Office.  That means our statements are
materially correct without any qualifications. The 2022 audit was our 10th and final audit on our contract with Plattenburg
& Associates Inc. After being with an Independent Public Accountant (IPA) for ten years we were required to return to
the State Auditor’s Office for at least one annual audit.

 In February the City received a Certificate of Excellence in Financial Reporting from the Governmental Finance Officers
Association (GFOA) for our 2022 Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR). The 2023 ACFR was submitted in June
for the award. The City has received the award each year since 2001. The ACFR is a wealth of comparative financial
information and statistical data.  A copy can be found on the City’s website.

 Tax went live with the software update to CMI Authority Tax earlier this month.

 Training
o Luke and I were able to attend the Ohio GFOA conference in Cleveland.
o Linda Collins and Noah Pennington attended the Ohio Municipal League’s annual tax conference in Columbus.  As

we have newer staff members, we are increasing our seminars and training opportunities. Linda presented during
two sessions of the conference.



 As a follow-up to the article ‘Persistence Pays Off’ Government Finance Review on the City’s fund balance and risk studies,
Luke and I served as panelist with staff from cities in South Carolina and California during the Risk and Reserves session
of the 2024 GFOA Best Practices Forum.



Did someone say charts and graphs…

 Tax Refunds

o During 2023 we processed 806 refunds totaling $ 1,395,350.54.
o So far in 2024 we’ve processed 761 refunds totaling $1,042,201.58. Based on our projections, our EOY refunds will

total between $1.3 and $1.6 million, barring another large net profit refund.
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 2023 was another successful year in maintaining costs and revenues exceeding estimates for both the General and Fire
Funds. The City continued to practice of making set-asides at year end for fund balance amounts over our fund balance
goal. This practice has allowed us to accelerate debt repayment and greatly accelerate capital initiatives to improve
infrastructure along with providing better and safer equipment to use in modernized facilities.

General Fund Year-End Set Aside History

Debt Capital Separation
Facility

Improvement Total
2015 829,762.50 745,000.00 200,000.00 1,774,762.50
2016 2,000,000.00 150,000.00 2,150,000.00
2017 3,790,282.71 100,000.00 100,000.00 3,990,282.71

2018* 2,350,000.00 942,891.20 3,292,891.20
2019 2,573,269.59 2,573,269.59 5,146,539.18
2020 1,353,847.87 1,353,847.87 2,707,695.74
2021 1,017,251.44 4,172,428.76 200,000.00 5,389,680.20
2022 3,421,046.58 75,000.00 200,000.00 3,696,046.58
2023 7,433,344.43 100,000.00 100,000.00 7,633,344.43

8,124,131.40$ 26,432,111.14$ 625,000.00$ 600,000.00$ 35,781,242.54$

*: During 2018 Council elected  to pay off a BAN that was conduit debt to a Hotel Developer.  There was an option
in the loan to the developer to convert the BAN to an interest bearing loan.  This created a long term receivable
for the General Fund.



Fire Fund Year-End Set Aside History

405 Capital Bldg
430 Capital
Equipment

Separation
Benefits Total

2015 431,373.82 200,000.00 631,373.82
2016 300,000.00 200,000.00 500,000.00
2017 893,705.30 260,000.00 150,000.00 1,303,705.30
2018 1,400,000.00 400,000.00 100,000.00 1,900,000.00
2019 900,000.00 100,000.00 1,000,000.00
2020 250,000.00 500,000.00 100,000.00 850,000.00
2021 900,000.00 300,000.00 100,000.00 1,300,000.00
2022 1,500,000.00 75,000.00 1,575,000.00
2023 1,500,000.00 1,500,000.00

3,443,705.30$ 6,091,373.82$ 1,025,000.00$ 10,560,079.12$



Putting the Set-Asides to work:

Government Type Asset by Class (Net of Depreciation)
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Tackling the hard projects…
o In last year’s report and several different committee meetings I have spoken of the fact that Capital projects demand

so much more time and attention than they did five or six years ago.  The charts below show not just how fortunate
we have been to have all these projects put into action, but that in this post pandemic world projects don’t wrap up
as quickly and concisely as they used to.
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Between the budget process and monthly Auditor and Treasurer Reports a lot of traditional financial information is
routinely presented and always available.  Attached are updated versions of some of my favorite financial information:

o 2023 ACFR Stat Table ‘Income Tax Collections Current and Nine Years Ago’
o 2023 General Fund Budget vs Actual Statement
o 2023 Fire Fund Budget vs Actual Statement









So what’s coming up…

 The time to start the 2025 Budget Process is already upon us.
o The Council Budget Work Session is scheduled for November 14th. We are targeting to provide Elected Officials with

a digital budget packet on November 1st.

 Income tax is continuing to focus on cross training of staff.  With the anticipated retirement of Becky Rust in July 2025
there is a significant void to fill with business returns.

 Income Taxes collections are performing strong in 2024. The big take away is Withholdings are continuing to see growth
while Business Profits (Net Profit Collections) appear to be coming down from some historic highs. Business profits are
far more concentrated and more subject to fluctuation than withholdings.

Income Tax

YEAR-TO-DATE
BUSINESS PROFITS 4,428,824.52$ -4.88% 4,212,614.05$ -14.40% 3,606,034.18$ -2.02% 3,533,288.91$
INDIVIDUAL 1,021,384.41$ 3.38% 1,055,955.30$ -0.54% 1,050,280.02$ 6.00% 1,113,328.60$
WITHHOLDING 13,394,841.75$ 6.15% 14,219,188.37$ 6.11% 15,087,362.13$ 6.87% 16,123,978.27$
INTEREST & PENALTY 168,662.15$ 17.05% 197,419.38$ -12.91% 171,929.14$ 7.95% 185,603.60$
TOTAL RECEIPTS 19,013,712.83$ 3.53% 19,685,177.10$ 1.17% 19,915,605.47$ 5.23% 20,956,199.38$

AUDITOR & TREASURER'S REPORT
July 31, 2024
Tax Report
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